(clock in stamp)

(TIMESTAMP ALL 3 COPIES IN TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE – LEAVE ONE TO FILE FOR OUR RECORDS -ONE TO POST IN TOWN HALL - KEEP ONE COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS).

TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

NOTICE OF MEETINGS OF TOWN DEPARTMENT AND ALL TOWN BOARDS As Required by Chapter 28 of the Acts of 2009 which amends MGL Chapter 30 A

Licensing Authority Agenda

The October 5, 2020 public meeting of the Licensing Authority shall be physically closed to the public to avoid group congregation.

Remote Participation Instructions

Alternative public access to this meeting shall be provided in the following manner:

1. The meeting will be televised via Channel 18 and may be accessed via the Channel 18 website at:

http://streaming85.townofbarnstable.us/CablecastPublicSite/watch/1?channel=1

2. Real-time public comment can be addressed to the Licensing Authority utilizing the Zoom link or telephone number and access code for remote access below.

https://zoom.us/j/98257805850

Telephone Number: 888-475-4499 US Toll-free, Meeting ID: 982 5780 5850

 Applicants, their representatives and individuals required or entitled to appear before the Licensing Authority may appear remotely and are not permitted to be physically present at the meeting, and may participate through the link or telephone number provide above. Documentary exhibits and/or visual presentations should be submitted in advance of the meeting to <u>Richard.Scali@town.barnstable.ma.us</u>, so that they may be displayed for remote public access viewing.

DATE OF MEETING: October 5, 2020

Check below which one applies

The Clerk's office has this meeting date already posted <u>X</u>

This is a special meeting which has not been posted_____

TIME: 9:30 a.m. <u>PLACE</u>: Via Zoo Vote to accept Minutes: **1.** Vote to accept minutes of the September 14, 2020 hearing.

New Business:

- Extension of allowance of outdoor dining expansion Local Licensing Authority may approve requests for expansion of outdoor table service or extensions of earlier granted approvals issued pursuant to Section 4 of COVID-19 Order No. 35¹, beyond November 1, 2020, for any period up to and until sixty days after the end of the state of emergency or any other date determined by the Board.
- **2.** Informational Inquiry Ronny's Pizza, Inc. d/b/a Ronny's Pizza, 11 Ridgewood Ave. Hyannis, holder of a Wine and Malt Restaurant license, on an update with regards to the change of ownership and failure to apply.
- 3. Application for a One Day Beer and Wine License Application of Clifford Harris on behalf of House of Hatchets, Inc. for a One Day Beer and Wine License for the Halloween & Hatchets Grand Opening. The event is to take place at the House of Hatchets, 489 Bearse's Way, Hyannis from 5 PM to 11 PM on October 30, 2020. No other entertainment is being requested.
- 4. Consent Agenda:

Public Hearings: None

Licensing Division Updates:

- 1. Licensing Department updates
- 2. Police Department updates
- Matters not reasonably anticipated by the Chair

The list of matters, are those reasonably anticipated by the president/chair, which may be discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may in fact be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law. It is possible that if it so votes, the sub-committee may go into executive session. For your information the section of the M.G.L. that pertains to postings of meetings is as follows: Except in an emergency, in addition to any notice otherwise required by law, a public body shall post notice of every meeting at least 48 hours prior to such meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays. In an emergency, a public body shall post notice as soon as reasonably possible prior to such meeting. Notice shall be printed in a legible, easily understandable format and shall contain: the date, time and place of such meeting and a listing of topics that the chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed at the meeting. Meetings of a local public body, notice shall be filed with the municipal clerk, and posted in a manner conspicuously visible to the public at all hours.

Town of Barnstable

Licensing Authority 200 Main Street Hyannis, MA 02601 www.town.barnstable.ma.us

Telephone: (508) 862-4674

Fax: (508) 778-2412

BARNSTABLE LICENSING AUTHORITY CONSENT AGENDA

October 5, 2020

1. Application for One Day Extension of Licensed Premise:

Application of Michael Crowley on behalf of Ten Pin Eatery for a One Day Extension of Licensed Premises for Corn Hole Tournaments. The Event is to take place in the corridor between Macy's Men's Department and Ten Pin Eatery, Cape Cod Mall, 793 Iyannough Road, Hyannis from 7:00 pm to 9:30 pm on 10/11/2020. No other entertainment is being requested.

2. Amended Application of Annual Common Victualler License:

MPG Corporation d/b/a Garrett' Family Market, 1617 Falmouth Road, Centerville outside patio seating includes 3 tables with 3 chairs, totaling 9 seats and 4 Adirondack chairs with a total of 13 outside patio seating.